

No. 16-1276

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

PAUL SOMERS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT B. STEBBINS  
*General Counsel*  
MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
*Solicitor*  
THOMAS J. KARR  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
STEPHEN G. YODER  
*Senior Litigation Counsel*  
DINA B. MISHRA  
*Attorney*  
*Securities And Exchange*  
*Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20549*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved ..... 2

Statement ..... 2

Summary of argument ..... 10

Argument:

The prohibition on employer retaliation against whistleblowers in 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1) is not limited to whistleblowers who report to the Commission ..... 14

A. The statutory text and structure indicate that the anti-retaliation provisions use the term “whistleblower” in its ordinary sense ..... 14

B. The statutory background and purpose confirm that the anti-retaliation provisions use the term “whistleblower” in its ordinary sense ..... 27

C. The Commission’s reasonable interpretation of Section 78u-6(h)(1) warrants judicial deference ..... 32

Conclusion ..... 36

Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions ..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), L.L.C.*, 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 10

*Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC*, 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Bussing v. COR Clearing, LLC*, 20 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2014) ..... 24, 27, 28, 32

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 32

*Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee*, 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)..... 32

IV

| Cases—Continued:  | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 913 (2015) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 561 (2007).....  | 17, 18, 27, 33 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 120 (2000).....  | 19             |
| <i>Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust v. Puerto Rico</i> ,<br>805 F.3d 322 (1st Cir. 2015), aff'd, 136 S. Ct. 1938<br>(2016)..... | 18             |
| <i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375<br>(1983).....   | 29             |
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp;<br/>Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....                       | 35             |
| <i>Jones v. SouthPeak Interactive Corp.</i> , 777 F.3d 658<br>(4th Cir. 2015).....  | 31             |
| <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 1 (2011) .....                                       | 24, 29, 33     |
| <i>Khazin v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 773 F.3d<br>488 (3d Cir. 2014) .....   | 31             |
| <i>LaManque v. Massachusetts Dep't of Emp't &amp;<br/>Training</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D. Mass. 1998).....                  | 15             |
| <i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....  | 27             |
| <i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct.<br>1158 (2014).....   | 3, 22, 28      |
| <i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit &amp; S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198<br>(1949).....  | 17, 18, 19, 26 |
| <i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....  | 35             |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S.<br>158 (2007) .....  | 35             |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....  | 16             |
| <i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017) .....  | 35             |
| <i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v.<br/>FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....                                | 29             |

| Cases—Continued:  | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Philko Aviation, Inc. v. Shacket</i> , 462 U.S.<br>406 (1983).....                 | 17, 18, 30     |
| <i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765<br>(2002).....               | 29             |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S.<br>337 (1997).....                        | 18, 20, 29, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 200 (2001).....  | 18, 26, 33     |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....                        | 33             |
| <i>United States v. Public Utilities Comm'n of Cal.</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 295 (1953)..... | 18, 20, 21     |
| <i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427<br>(2014).....            | 17, 18, 20     |

Statutes, guidelines, and regulations:

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer<br>Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,<br>124 Stat. 1376 ..... | 1, 2, 27      |
| § 922 .....  | 2             |
| Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116<br>Stat. 745 .....                                    | 2             |
| §§ 207-301, 116 Stat. 775-777.....   | 4             |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a<br><i>et seq.</i> .....                                     | 4             |
| 15 U.S.C. 78j-1(b) .....   | 5, 21         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78j-1(m) .....   | 4, 21         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78j-1(m)(4).....   | 5             |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(a).....  | 3, 18         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(a)(6) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(b)-(g) .....   | 3, 19, 20, 26 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(b)(1) .....  | 19            |

VI

| Statutes, guidelines, and regulations—Continued:  | Page              |
|---|-------------------|
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A) .....                    | 3, 15, 32, 33, 34 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(i).....                  | 3, 15             |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(ii).....                 | 4, 15, 16, 20     |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(iii).....                | <i>passim</i>     |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(i).....                  | 5, 6, 31          |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(ii).....                 | 31                |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii)(I)(aa).....         | 6                 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(C)(ii).....                 | 6                 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(C)(iii).....                | 31                |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(2)(A) .....                    | 21, 24            |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(3).....                        | 31                |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(j) .....                          | 6, 33             |
| Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. |                   |
| 101-12, 103 Stat. 32:                             |                   |
| § 2(a)(3), 103 Stat. 16.....                      | 16                |
| § 2(b)(2)(A), 103 Stat. 16 .....                  | 16                |
| § 4(a), 103 Stat. 32 .....                        | 16                |
| § 4(b), 103 Stat. 32 .....                        | 16                |
| 15 U.S.C. 7245.....                               | 5, 21             |
| 18 U.S.C. 1513(e) .....                           | 4, 5, 15, 21, 25  |
| 18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1) .....                       | 5, 11, 21         |
| 18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)(C).....                     | 16                |
| 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b) .....                          | 5                 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1).....                        | 31                |
| 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2).....                        | 31                |
| 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(D) .....                    | 6                 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(1) .....                       | 6, 31             |
| 18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(2)(B).....                     | 31                |
| 18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(2)(C).....                     | 31                |
| 18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(2)(D).....                     | 31                |
| 18 U.S.C. 1514A(e).....                           | 31                |

VII

| Statute, guidelines, and regulations—Continued: | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| 49 U.S.C. 42121(b) .....                        | 6             |
| United States Sentencing Guidelines:            |               |
| § 8B2.1 .....                                   | 29            |
| § 8C2.5(f) .....                                | 29            |
| 17 C.F.R.:                                      |               |
| Pt. 205:  |               |
| Section 205.3.....                              | 5             |
| Section 205.3(d)(2) .....                       | 21            |
| Pt. 240:  |               |
| Section 240.17a-5(h).....                       | 5             |
| Section 240.21F-2.....                          | 6, 7, 33      |
| Section 240.21F-2(a).....                       | 6             |
| Section 240.21F-2(b).....                       | 1             |
| Section 240.21F-2(b)(1) .....                   | 7, 33         |
| Section 240.21F-2(b)(1)(ii) .....               | 33            |
| Section 240.21F-2(b)(1)(iii) .....              | 33            |
| Section 240.21F-4(b)(7) .....                   | 8             |
| Section 240.21F-4(c)(3).....                    | 8             |
| Section 240.21F-6(a)(4) .....                   | 8             |
| Section 240.21F-6(b)(3) .....                   | 8             |
| Section 240.21F-9(a).....                       | 7, 18, 21, 26 |
| Pt. 270:  |               |
| Section 270.38a-1(a)(4) .....                   | 5             |
| Section 275.204A-1(a)(4) .....                  | 5             |
| 29 C.F.R. Pt. 1980:                             |               |
| Sections 1980.103-1980.110.....                 | 6, 31         |
| Section 1980.114 .....                          | 6, 31         |
| Miscellaneous:                                  |               |
| 156 Cong. Rec. (2010):                          |               |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued:   | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| pp. 7083-7084.....   | 2             |
| pp. 7235-7236.....   | 2             |
| DOL, <i>Whistleblower Investigation Data FY2006-FY2016</i> , <a href="https://www.whistleblowers.gov/3DCharts-FY2006-FY2016.pdf">https://www.whistleblowers.gov/3DCharts-FY2006-FY2016.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 16, 2017) .....  | 32            |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 70,488 (Nov. 17, 2010).....   | 35            |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 34,300 (June 13, 2011).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 47,829 (Aug. 10, 2015).....   | 7             |
| H.R. 3817, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. § 203<br>[§ 21F(a)-(d), (f), (g)(1) and (i)(4)] (Dec. 17, 2010) .....   | 28            |
| H.R. 4173, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. § 7203(a)<br>[§ 21F(a)-(d), (f), (g)(1) and (j)(4)] (introduced in the House Dec. 2, 2009; passed by the House Dec. 11, 2009) .....   | 28            |
| <i>Hearing Before the House Comm. on Financial Services: Public Policy Issues Raised by the Report of the Lehman Bankruptcy Examiner</i> , 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010) .....  | 2             |
| Stephen Kohn, <i>Clarifying Anti-Retaliation Protections Under Dodd-Frank</i> , Law 360, June 22, 2017, <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/936265/clarifying-anti-retaliation-protections-under-dodd-frank">https://www.law360.com/articles/936265/clarifying-anti-retaliation-protections-under-dodd-frank</a> (last visited Oct. 16, 2017) ..... | 28            |
| <i>International Handbook on Whistleblowing Research</i> (A.J. Brown et al. ed., 2014).....  | 23            |
| Samuel C. Leifer, Note, <i>Protecting Whistleblower Protections in the Dodd-Frank Act</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 121 (2014) .....   | 23            |
| <i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary</a> (last visited Oct. 16, 2017) .....  | 15            |



IX

| Miscellaneous—Continued:   | Page  |
|--|-------|
| Janet P. Near & Marcia P. Miceli, <i>After the Wrongdoing: What Managers Should Know About Whistleblowing</i> , 59 Bus. Horizons 105 (2016)..... | 23    |
| <i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010).....   | 15    |
| S. Rep. No. 176, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....   | 8     |
| SEC, <i>2016 Annual Report to Congress on the Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Program</i> .....   | 23    |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....  | 9, 17 |
| <i>U.S. Attorney’s Manual</i> 9-28.300.A(7) (2017) .....   | 29    |
